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RESTAURANT, CATERER AND TAVERN STATISTICS 

FEBRUARY 1983 

Preliminary receipts for February 1983 were $719.4 
million or 9.1% over the total of $659.7 million for 
rebruary 1982. 

Only the Yukon (- 46.21) failed to report increased 
venues which ranged elsewhere from 36.4% in the 

\orthwest Territories to 2.8% in Alberta. 

Chain operations accounted for 25% of total sales 
otnpared to 26,5% a year ago. Of the $179.5 million 

reported by chains this month, licensed and unlicensed 
restaurants were responsible for 29.9% and 30.2% 
respectively, Take-outs for 12.5%, Caterers For 26.5% 
and Taverns for 1.0%. 

Receipts of unlicensed restaurants indicated an 
18.8% increase over those of February 1982. Similarly 
licensed restaurants receipts were up 8.7% and those 
of taverns rose 12.2%. Take-outs were only 0.2% higher 
while Caterers showed a decline in revenues of 5.7%. 

The February estimates were 3% higher than those of 
last month while a year ajo the February figures were 
1.9% lower than those of January. This year, both the 
Yukon and Northwest Territories reported increased 
sales in February of 70.8% and 11% respectively over 
those of last month followed by Quebec at 5.9%. Only 
in three provinces, New Brunswick (- 5.6%), Prince 
Edward Island (- 0.6%) and Nova Scotia (- 0.2%) were 
the February totals lower than those of the preceding 
month. 

Accumulated sales to date showed a 5.7% increase 
over the same period in 1982. 

Note: All comments and percentages reported above and 
in the tables relate to revised monthly Figu-
res. Only the current month's figures are preli-
minary. 
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STATISTIUI*TS 0(S RESTAIJIANTS. TRAlTElIS El TAVER*3 

FIVRIER 1983 

Le montant provisoire des recettes pour février 1983 a 
atteint $719.4 millions, en hausse de 9. 1% par rapport aux 
recettes totalism de février 1982 ($659.7 millions). 

Les recettes ant augmenté partout sauf an Yukon (- 46.2%), 
les hausses s'êchelonnant de 36.4% dana lea lerritoires dii 
Nord-Ouest a 2.8% on Alberta. 

Les établissementa A siccursales ont Figure pour 25% des 
ventes totales, comparativeiavnt N 26.5% un an plus tot. Des 
$179.3 millions déclarés par les établissmnents A stecursales 
Ce tiOlS-C, les restaurants aver et sans permis ont figure 
pour 29.9% et 30.2% respectivement, lea restaurants servant 
des repas N emporter, pour 12.5%, lea traiteurs, pour 26.5%, 
et lea tavernes, pour 1.13%. 

Les recettes des restaurants sans permis ont progressé de 
18.8% par rapport N février 1982. Par ailleurs, lea recettes 
des restaurants aver permis ant qrimpA de 8.7% at relies des 
tavernes, de 12.2%. Les restaurants servant des repas N empor-
ter n'ont augmenté leurs recettes qua de 0.2%, pendant quo 
lea traiteurs voyaient lea leurs baisser de 5.7%. 

Lea estimations de février dépassaient de 3% celles di mois 
précCdent, alors quo l'année dernière elles avaient etC infC-
rieures de 1.9% N cellea de janvier. Cette année, le Yukon et 
lea Territoires di Nord-Ouest ant dCclarC des auqnwntations de 
leurs ventes en fCvrier par rapport au mois précCdent, de 
70.8% et de 11% respectivement, vient ensuite le QuCbec, avec 
une augmentation de 5.9%. Les recettes totales en fCvrier ant 
etC infCrieures A relies dii sois précédent dana trois provin-
ces seulement, soit le Nouveau-Brunswick (- 5.6%), i'Ile-ckj-
Prjnce-douard (- 0.6%) et Is Ncsjvelle-cosse (- 0.2%). 

Lea ventes cumulatives indiquent une augmentation de 5.7% 
par rapport N Is mAma pAriode en 1982. 

Ruarque: Lea pourcentaijes indiques dana lea ccjiitmantairea qui 
precedent et dana lea tableaux représentent des 
chiffres mensuela rCvisCs. Seules lea données du 
mois courant mont prCliminaires. 
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TABLE 1. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts for Chain and Independent Ijsinesses, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 
February 1983 (Preliminary Figures) 

TABLEAU 1. Recettes des restaurants, traiteura et tavernea h aucuraales et indépendants, Canals, provinces et Lerritoire, 
février 1983 (ruibres provisoires) 

Province 

Chains 	 Independents 

ftablissements 	CtabLissements 
stxcursales 	indépendants 

Total 

Change 
1983/1982 

Variation 
1983/1982 

thousands of dollars - 	rnilliers de dollars S 

CANADA 179,338.1 540,053.4 719,391.5 + 	9.1 

Newfoundland - lerre-Neuve 2,818.2 7,357.5 10,175.8 + 11.5 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

douard 626.5 1,560.2 2,186.7 + 23.5 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-tcosse 4,717.7 13,654.7 18,372.5 + 10.6 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 4,062.8 8,635.4 12,698.3 + 10.3 
Québec 26,786.8 143,216.1 170,002.9 + 10.8 
Ontario 81,249.8 205,050.0 286,299.9 + 	9.3 
Manitoba 8,850.8 14,702.3 23,553.2 + 12.0 
Saskatchewan 3,610.4 19,982.2 23,592.7 + 	14.0 
Alberta 21,211.0 58,090.0 79,301.0 + 	2.8 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 25,349.5 66,674.5 92,024.0 + 	8.1 
Yukon x x 440.9 - 46.2 
Northwest Territories - Territoires 

du Nnrd-Ouest x ii 743.1 + 36.4 

x confidential to emet requirements of the Statistics x confidentiel en vertu des dispDsitions de la Loi sur 	is 
Act. statiatique. 

Note: Components may not add to totals cue to Nota: Lea chiffres ayant été arrondis, 	les totaux ne corres- 
rounding. pondent 	pam t.nujnurs. 

I ABLI 2. Hetftaurant. , Caterer NO I avern Ituceipt a, by Kirwi of lisirieas, :ar- +I., Pro, i Fines aid Territories, I ehniary 1911 
(Preliminary Figures) 

TABLEAU 2. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, per crnre de crce, Canada, provinces et territoires, février 
1983 (nbres provisoires) 

Restaurants, 	Restaurants, 	Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns 
licensed 	unlicensed 

Province 	 Total 
Restaurants 	Reataurents 	Repas b 	Traiteurs 	Tavernes 
avec permis 	sans persia 	meporter 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CANADA 329,813.1 196,490.2 79,923.3 61,253.6 51,911.1 719,391.5 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1,692.5 1,591.6 1,940.7 1,981.5 2,969.3 10,175.8 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

douard 721.7 685.8 446.8 246.4 85.9 2,186.7 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-lcosse 5,127.3 5,603.7 3,047.9 2,463.5 2,129.9 18,372.5 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 2,664.3 3,632.3 2,838.8 1,779.1 1,183.6 12,698.3 
Québec 76,176.1 51,665.9 10,400.8 10,233.6 21,526.3 170,002.9 
Ontario 144,424.2 65,546.6 37,889.3 26,714.3 11,725.2 286,299.9 
Manitoba 8,378.6 10,402.5 2,365.6 2,016.6 389.7 23,553.2 
Saskatchewan 9,657.2 10,136.3 1,614.3 1 9 576.9 607.8 23,592.7 
Alberta 39,169.0 22,445.7 11,613.4 5,567.4 505.4 79,301.0 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 41,143.3 24,616.4 7,601.2 8,554.8 10,108.1 92,024.0 
Yukon 261.4 x x x x 440.9 
Northwest Territories - Territoires cu 

Nord-Ouest 397.1 x x x x 743.1 

1. 
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TABLE 3. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts for Chain and Independent ().jsinesses, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 

January 1983 

(Revised Figures) 

TAIItEAIJ 3. Recettea des restaurants, traiteura et tavernes h a*xcursa1es et indépendants, Canada, provinces et territoires, 
janvier 1983 (rwbres rectifiéa) 

Chains 	 Independents 	 Char,e 
1983/1982 

Province 	 Total 
ltablissements 	Ctablissements 	 Variation 
è siEcursales 	indépendants 	 1983/1982 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 	 1. 

CANADA 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-

Idoua rd 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Icosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Québec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories - Territoires du 

Nord-Quest 

')U(. nOTs 	ST ,-oxl UT I anie I. 

172,191.2 526,414.4 698,605.7 + 	4.4 

2,453.7 7,608.8 10,062.6 + 12.7 

593.3 1,606.6 2,200.0 + 22.6 
4,474.2 13,928.9 18,403.2 + 14.9 
3,819.8 9,633.8 13,453.7 + 23.8 

24,331.5 136,211.0 160,542.5 + 	1.7 
77,143.6 200,827.1 277,970.8 + 	5.1 
8,809.0 13,944.5 22,755.6 + 	15.7 
3,379.7 19,601.9 22,981.6 + 16.5 

20,252.4 57,582.9 77,835.4 + 	0.2 
26,884.6 64,587.9 91,472.5 + 	1.1 

x x 258.2 - 69.6 

x x 669.2 + 	13.5 

IAULL 4. Restaurant, Catnrer axl lavern Receipts, by Kind 01 Iiinness, Canatia, ProvinceO ;iil Tori itoi 105, .LtitiSiy T)IIT 

(Revised Figures) 

TABLEAU 4. Recettes dea restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, par genre de cciuerce, Canada, provinces et territoires, janvier 
1983 (ncanibres reetifiés) 

Restaurants, 	Restaurants, 	Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns 
licensed 	unlicensed 

Province 	 Total 
Restaurants 	Restaurants 	Repas 4 	Traileurs 	Tavernies 
avec permis 	sans permis 	emporter 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CANADA 315,002.3 189,265.8 81,441.9 57,696.1 55,199.4 698,605.7 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1,396.5 1,690.5 2,065.3 1,624.1 3,287.5 10,062.6 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

Ldouflrd 749.3 702.6 436.0 223.0 88.9 2,200.0 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 5,645.1 5,000.1 3,439.6 2,207.2 2,111.1 18,403.2 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 2,796.2 3,772.6 3,566.7 1,311.7 2,006.2 13,453.7 
Québec 70,704.2 44,057.5 11,032.6 10 9 834.1 23,913.8 160,542.5 
Ontario 136,019.4 67,814.8 38,599.3 23,891.8 11,645.2 277,970.8 
Manitoba 8,129.0 9,818.6 2,424.1 1,960.9 422.8 22,755.6 
Saskatchewan 9,625.9 9,373.8 2,011.5 1,426.9 543.3 22,981.6 
Alberta 38,897.1 22,460.8 10,019.7 5,871.2 586.3 77,835.4 
Oritish Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 40,492.3 24,529.7 7,687.4 8,234.9 10,528.0 91,472.5 
ukon 193.9 5 x x a 258.2 

'.nrthweat Territories - 	Territoires iii 
Nord-Oueat P 352.8 a a x a 669.2 

'ee note(s) at end of Table 1. 
Vojr note(s) 4 la fin do tableau 1. 
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TA&E 5. Restaurant, Caterer av1 Tavern Receipts, Cumulative to Date, Cari1a, Provinces and Territories, 1985 

TAI31EIJ 5. Recettes cumulativea des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes depuis le debut de Pannée, Canaia, provinces et 
territoires, 1983 

Restaurants, 	Restaurants, 	Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns 
	

Change 
licensed 	Un ii cerised 

	
1983/ 1982 

Province 
	

Total 
Restaurants 	Restaurants 	Repas h 	Traiteurs 	Tavernes 	 Variation 
avec perinis 	sans permis 	emporter 	 1983/1982 

millions of dollars - millions do dollars 

CANADA 664.8 385.8 161.4 118.9 107.1 1,418.0 + 	5.7 

Newfoundland - 3.1 3.3 4.0 3.6 6.3 20.2 + 11.0 
Prince 	Edward Island - 'lIe- 

du-Prince-.l'Jnuard 1.5 1.4 0.9 0.5 0.2 4.4 + 22.2 
Nova Scotia - Nouve1le-cosse 10.8 10.6 6.5 4.7 4.2 36.8 + 12.9 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 5.5 7.4 6.4 3.1 3.8 26.2 + 17.5 
Québec 146.9 95.7 21.4 21.1 45.4 330.5 + 	5.9 
Ontario 280.4 133.4 76.5 50.6 23.4 564.3 + 	6.1 
Manitoba 16,5 20.2 4.8 4.0 0.8 46.3 + 14.0 
Saskatchewan 19.3 19.5 3.6 3.0 1.2 46.6 + 12.6 
Alberta 78.1 44.9 21.6 11.4 1.1 157.1 - 	1.3 
British Columbia - Colombie- 

Britannique 81.6 49.1 15.3 16.8 20.6 183.5 + 	3.6 
Yukon 0.5 x x x x 0.7 - 58.8 
Northwest Territories - 

Territoires do Nord-Ouest 0.7 x x x 5 1.4 + 27.3 

See note(s) 	at end of Table 1. . Voir note(s) a la fin do tableau 1. 	Note: Data contained in this pthlication represent the 
results of a sanpie survey of the foodservinq industry. 	Description of the nthodoloqy, definitions, etc., was described in 
the Dprenher 	1t11 	I cSIP. 	Nota; 	dnnrns 	He rntt c 	piihl irt i;in ri-pr4qPntPnt 	1s rsiltatc d'une engtjte-échant iI Ion sur 
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Note: The levels indicated in figure 1 above represent revised estimates for all months with the exception 
of the month of the bulletin where the level represents preliminary estimates. 
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